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excel

without compromise.

Excel System Warranty - Terms & Conditions

This document covers:

X X
« Excel Copper o o Excel Enbeam Fibre Optic  «

COPPER w

f

o Excel Voice Cabling o o Excel Environ Range ENVIRON

The purpose of this document is to outline the terms and conditions of the Excel
Structured Cabling System Warranty.

Excel Partner Programme

The Excel partner programme offers installers two levels of accreditation that benefit
from a warranty, Excel Cabling Partner (ECP) and an Excel Solutions Partner (ESP).

Acceptance to either programme follows an application process based around
technical and commercial capability, and commitment to undergo extensive training
and sit an exam to demonstrate a full understanding of the Excel Structured Cabling
System and how to design, install and test systems in accordance with the Excel
guidelines, best practice and above all standards compliance.

excel l excel

cabling partner. solutions partner.

Excel System Warranty

The Excel System Warranty provides a 25-year product and applications warranty, providing assurance of
compliance with the industry performance standard appropriate to the class of cabling installed. The Excel
System Warranty is only available when the said system is designed, supplied and installed by an accredited
Excel Partner.

25

If the accredited Excel Partner does not pay in full for the goods supplied under the warranty in accordance YEAR
with terms, the warranty will become null and void. In the event that this occurs the end user will be WARRANTY

notified immediately by Excel.
excel

Itis the accredited Excel Partner’s responsibility to ensure that the end user is fully aware of the terms and
conditions on which the warranty is supplied.


https://www.excel-networking.com/excel-partner-programme
https://www.excel-networking.com/25-year-warranty
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Copper and Fibre versions of
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https://portal.excel-networking.com/user/login

Step One
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Step Two

Step Three R _ﬁ_A
13

Step Four
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Step Five

Step Six

Step Seven
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Step Eight .

IMPORTANT
Submitting Test Results

Please make sure that your test results are submitted from an up-to-date calibrated tester - failure to do so will mean
that your results will not be accepted and the 25 year warranty will not be provided.

The tester shall be calibrated annually, preferably by the test equipment manufacturer. If a third party is used a PDF
copy of the calibration certificate shall be submitted with every warranty application.

Excel reserves the right not to accept third party calibration should the details not meet the required standards.
The test equipment must support the standard for which the warranty is being sought.

The test results must be submitted in the tester manufacturer format (eg. “flw’ FlukeLinkWare).

PDF test results are NOT accepted.

The test results must be sorted within the results file by Building, Floor, Communications Room, Rack, Panel for easy
analysis

Only submit results that apply for this warranty application

Submitting Results via the Post

Verification
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Pending Warranties

Approved Warranties

Rejected Warranties

Please note that all rejected warranties will automatically be removed from the system after 60 days.

Copper (Horizontal 4 pair)

Copper (Vertical Category 3/CW Multipair)

Fibre Optic Link
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Requirements for Class G/Category 8 warranty

Requirements for Class F,/Category 7, warranty

Requirements for Class E,/Category 6, warranty
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https://www.excel-networking.com/25-year-warranty
https://www.excel-networking.com/25-year-warranty
https://www.excel-networking.com/25-year-warranty

Requirements for Class E/Category 6 warranty

CAT5¢

X
=

Maximum Channel Attenuation

dB
Class Optical Fibre Type Multi Mode EnOIE o
850nm 1300nm 1310nm 1550nm

OF-300 OM1, OM2, OM3, OM4, OM5, OS1, OS2 2.55 1.95 1.8 1.8

OF-500 OM1, OM2, OM3, OM4, OM5, OS1, OS2 3.25 2.25 2 2
OF-2000 OM1, OM2, OM3, OM4, OM5, OS1, OS2 8.5 4.5 3.5 3.5
OF-5000 0S1,0S2
OF-10000 0S1,0S2
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Excel Protocols List - Category 7,/Class F, — defined 1000 MHz

Name

10 Gigabit Ethernet

Gigabit Ethernet, IEEE 802.3ab
Fast Ethernet IEEE 802.3u
Ethernet: IEEE 802.3i

Power over Ethernet

Power over Ethernet Plus Plus
Twisted pair Fibre Channel 1G
ATM-1200/Category 6
ATM-155/Category 5
ATM-52/Category 3
ATM-25/Category 3
Firewire/Category 5

High Speed Token Ring

Token Ring

Token Ring

ISDN Primary Access (Physical Layer)
ISDN

ISDN Basic Access (Physical Layer)
ISDN Basic Access (Physical Layer)
Voice

Voice

Voice

Application
10GBASE-T

CSMA/CD 1000BASE-T b
CSMA/CD 100BASE-TX b
CSMA/CD 10BASE-T a
PoE & PoE+

POE++ (Type 4)

Fibre Channel 1Gb/s
ATM LAN 1,2 Gbit/s
ATM LAN 155,52 Mbit/s
ATM LAN 51,84 Mbit/s
ATM LAN 25,60 Mbit/s
Firewire 100 Mbit/s
Token Ring 100 Mbit/s
Token Ring 16 Mbit/s
Token Ring 4 Mbit/s
S/S;

S, Star

So Point-to-Point
So-Bus (extended)

X.21

V.11

PBX

Specification

IEEE 802.3an

IEEE 802.3 clause 40

IEEE 802.3 clause 25

IEEE 802.3

802.3at, Type 1 & Type 2

IEE 802.3bt

INCITS 435

IP/MPLS Forum af-phy-0162.000
IP/MPLS Forum af-phy-0015.000
IP/MPLS Forum af-phy-0018.000
IP/MPLS Forum af-phy-0040.000
IEEE 1394b

IEEE 802.5t

IEEE 802.5

IEEE 802.5

ITU-T 1.431

EN 50098-1:1998/A1 (ITU-T 1.430)
ITU-T 1.430

ITU-T 1.430

ITU-T X.21

ITU-TV.11

National Requirements
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Excel Protocols List — Category 6,/Class E, — defined 500 MHz

Name

10 Gigabit Ethernet

Gigabit Ethernet, IEEE 802.3ab
Fast Ethernet IEEE 802.3u
Ethernet: IEEE 802.3i

Power over Ethernet

Power over Ethernet Plus Plus
Twisted pair Fibre Channel 1G
ATM-1200/Category 6
ATM-155/Category 5
ATM-52/Category 3
ATM-25/Category 3
Firewire/Category 5

High Speed Token Ring

Token Ring

Token Ring

ISDN Primary Access (Physical Layer)
ISDN

ISDN Basic Access (Physical Layer)
ISDN Basic Access (Physical Layer)
Voice

Voice

Voice

Application
10GBASE-T

CSMA/CD 1000BASE-T b
CSMA/CD 100BASE-TX b
CSMA/CD 10BASE-T a
PoE & PoE+

POE++ (Type 4)

Fibre Channel 1Gb/s
ATM LAN 1,2 Gbit/s
ATM LAN 155,52 Mbit/s
ATM LAN 51,84 Mbit/s
ATM LAN 25,60 Mbit/s
Firewire 100 Mbit/s
Token Ring 100 Mbit/s
Token Ring 16 Mbit/s
Token Ring 4 Mbit/s
SV/S;

S, Star

So Point-to-Point
So-Bus (extended)

X.21

V.11

PBX

Specification

IEEE 802.3an

IEEE 802.3 clause 40

IEEE 802.3 clause 25

IEEE 802.3

802.3at, Type 1 & Type 2

IEE 802.3bt

INCITS 435

IP/MPLS Forum af-phy-0162.000
IP/MPLS Forum af-phy-0015.000
IP/MPLS Forum af-phy-0018.000
IP/MPLS Forum af-phy-0040.000
IEEE 1394b

IEEE 802.5t

IEEE 802.5

IEEE 802.5

ITU-T 1.431

EN 50098-1:1998/A1 (ITU-T 1.430)
ITU-T 1.430

ITU-T 1430

ITU-T X.21

ITU-TV.11

National Requirements



Excel Protocols List - Category 6/Class E — defined 250 MHz

Name

Gigabit Ethernet, IEEE 802.3ab
Fast Ethernet IEEE 802.3u
Ethernet: IEEE 802.3i

Power over Ethernet

Power over Ethernet Plus Plus
Twisted pair Fibre Channel 1G
ATM-1200/Category 6
ATM-155/Category 5
ATM-52/Category 3
ATM-25/Category 3
Firewire/Category 5

High Speed Token Ring

Token Ring

Token Ring

ISDN Primary Access (Physical Layer)
ISDN

ISDN Basic Access (Physical Layer)
ISDN Basic Access (Physical Layer)
Voice

Voice

Voice

Voice

Application
CSMA/CD 1000BASE-T b
CSMA/CD 100BASE-TX b
CSMA/CD 10BASE-T a
PoE & PoE+

POE++ (Type 4)

Fibre Channel 1Gb/s
ATM LAN 1,2 Gbit/s
ATM LAN 155,52 Mbit/s
ATM LAN 51,84 Mbit/s
ATM LAN 25,60 Mbit/s
Firewire 100 Mbit/s
Token Ring 100 Mbit/s
Token Ring 16 Mbit/s
Token Ring 4 Mbit/s
S/S;

S, Star

So Point-to-Point
So-Bus (extended)

X.21

V.11

PBX

PBX

Specification

IEEE 802.3 clause 40

IEEE 802.3 clause 25

IEEE 802.3

802.3at, Type 1 & Type 2

IEE 802.3bt

INCITS 435

IP/MPLS Forum af-phy-0162.000
IP/MPLS Forum af-phy-0015.000
IP/MPLS Forum af-phy-0018.000
IP/MPLS Forum af-phy-0040.000
IEEE 1394b

IEEE 802.5t

IEEE 802.5

IEEE 802.5

ITU-T 1.431

EN 50098-1:1998/A1 (ITU-T 1.430)
ITU-T 1.430

ITU-T 1.430

ITU-T X.21

ITU-TV.11

National Requirements

National Requirements
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Excel Protocols List — Category 5e/Class D — defined 100 MHz

Name

Gigabit Ethernet, IEEE 802.3ab
Fast Ethernet IEEE 802.3u
Ethernet: IEEE 802.3i

Power over Ethernet

Power over Ethernet Plus Plus
Twisted pair Fibre Channel 1G
ATM-155/Category 5
ATM-52/Category 3
ATM-25/Category 3
Firewire/Category 5

High Speed Token Ring

Token Ring

Token Ring

ISDN Primary Access (Physical Layer)
ISDN

ISDN Basic Access (Physical Layer)
ISDN Basic Access (Physical Layer)
Voice

Voice

Voice

Voice

Voice

Application
CSMA/CD 1000BASE-T b
CSMA/CD 100BASE-TX b
CSMA/CD 10BASE-T a
PoE & PoE+

POE++ (Type 4)

Fibre Channel 1Gb/s
ATM LAN 155,52 Mbit/s
ATM LAN 51,84 Mbit/s
ATM LAN 25,60 Mbit/s
Firewire 100 Mbit/s
Token Ring 100 Mbit/s
Token Ring 16 Mbit/s
Token Ring 4 Mbit/s
Si/S;

S, Star

S, Point-to-Point
So-Bus (extended)

X.21

V.11

PBX

PBX

PBX

Specification

IEEE 802.3 clause 40

IEEE 802.3 clause 25

IEEE 802.3

802.3at, Type 1 & Type 2

IEE 802.3bt

INCITS 435

IP/MPLS Forum af-phy-0015.000
IP/MPLS Forum af-phy-0018.000
IP/MPLS Forum af-phy-0040.000
IEEE 1394b

IEEE 802.5t

IEEE 802.5

IEEE 802.5

ITU-T 1.431

EN 50098-1:1998/A1 (ITU-T 1.430)
ITU-T 1.430

ITU-T 1430

ITU-T X.21

ITU-TV.11

National Requirements

National Requirements

National Requirements



Green - Fully compliant no further work required

Red - Major work or replacement required

Name: Date:

End User Client

Project:

Company:
Address:

Contact: Tel No.:

Excel Partner

Company:
Address;

Contact:

Phase of Project | Injtial (d Termination ( Testing 1 Handover

Has previously highlighted remedial work been actioned? Yes No L n/ald

No. of outlets:
Cat5e L cate U cat 6AE| Cat6, (with7, Cable)D

Cat7, Q cats Unscreened [ Screened

Copper System

No. of terminated
Enbeam Fibre System oMt om2d om3d omad oms U os1d os2 U ends:

Brief overview i.e. Office/
Hotel/ Industrial/Trading
Floor
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Cable tie type Hook & Loop Nylon

Other

Green 'Amber Red B\IES

Cable stored and protected
before installation

Adequate bundles presented
Horizontal
Vertical

Cable ties fastened correctly

Defined cable routes used

Protected from sharp edges
and damage

Adequate containment used

Minimum bend radii observed

Power and Data separated

Firestopping in place

Green 'Amber Red B\eI=

Pair twist intact
Patch Panel
Outlet

Cable sheath stripped back -
kept to minimum

Cable dressed into outlet
correctly

Cables anchored to Jacks

Conductors damage free

Terminated correctly

Shutters operating correctly

Patch cord - Unscreened/
Screened used correctly

Screens terminated
Jacks
Patch Panels

Patch leads installed Cat6, J cateld catsed
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Termination type

Cold/Hot Melt Connectors Pigtails Q' Mechanical  Pre-terminated (inc. MTP)

Type

Sufficient slack available
Patch Panel
Outlet

Fibre supported to gland

Gland used to secure to patch
panel

Continuity of fibre type

Dust caps fitted where
appropriate:
Connectors
Bulkhead adapters
Blown fibre tubing

Warning labels fitted

Contamination free

Fibre Multimode Singlemode a

Connector cd sc@ stQA rcA wmrrl
Other - please specify

Bulkhead adapter Multimode Singlemode

Notes

Environ CR d  EnvironER (A EnvironSR A EnvironoR 1 Environwr
Environ CL a

Type
Other (specify)

Rack grounded

Patch Panel individually
bonded to rack

Cables dressed correctly and
neatly in racks

Sufficient management bars
used
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Notes

Racks

Patch Panel

Cable at Patch Panel

Telecommunications Outlet

Cable at Telecommunications
Outlet

Labelling legible & permanent

Clear, presentable and legible

Labels match at both ends

Consistent format

No hand written labels and
marker pen removed

Copper

Tester used

Configuration Permanent Link Channel
Standard en Iso 4 1A 4
Correct NVP

Test adapters used

Firmware/Software version

Fibre

Equipment used vrLd Light source & power meter d ~ oTDR
Multimode Singlemode |

Fibre type

g50nm A 1300nmd  1310nmd 1550nm U
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Fully tested

Tester within calibration

Results saved electronically

Appropriate manufacturer
tester software used

Full information included
(Site details, company name,
operator, cable ID, etc.)

Name
Test Operator
Position
Type Tray Q Basket Matting d Dado U None used
Notes
Fit for purpose
Condition

Adequate for the install

Lids fitted securely

Securely fixed in place

Aesthetically pleasing

Loading

Right Depth

Future expansion
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Task Completion Date | Task Owner

Audit Completed by:

Name: Company: Date:
Audit Received by:

Name: Company: Date:
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